

Nos. 08-1498 and 09-89

In the Supreme Court of the United States

ERIC H. HOLDER, JR., ATTORNEY GENERAL, ET AL.,
PETITIONERS

v.

HUMANITARIAN LAW PROJECT, ET AL.

HUMANITARIAN LAW PROJECT, ET AL., CROSS-PETITIONERS

v.

ERIC H. HOLDER, JR., ATTORNEY GENERAL, ET AL.

*ON WRITS OF CERTIORARI
TO THE UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE NINTH CIRCUIT*

**REPLY BRIEF FOR
HUMANITARIAN LAW PROJECT, ET AL.**

DAVID D. COLE
c/o Georgetown Univ. Law Center
600 New Jersey Ave. NW
Washington, DC 20001
cole@law.georgetown.edu
(202) 662-9078
*Counsel of Record for
Respondents / Cross-Petitioners
Humanitarian Law Project et al.*

(additional counsel on following page)

SHAYANA KADIDAL
JULES LOBEL
JOSHUA M. ROSENTHAL
Center for Constitutional
Rights
666 Broadway, 7th floor
New York, NY 10012
(212) 614-6438

RICHARD G. TARANTO
Farr & Taranto
1150 18th Street, NW
Washington, DC 20036
(202) 775-0184

CLIFFORD Y. CHEN
Watkins, Bradley & Chen
LLP
228 Park Avenue South
#14905
New York, NY 10003
(212) 937-4281

CAROL SOBEL
429 Santa Monica Blvd.,
Suite 550
Santa Monica, CA 90401
(310) 393-3055

PAUL HOFFMAN
Schonbrun, De Simone,
Seplow, Harris and
Hoffman LLP
723 Ocean Front Walk
Venice, CA 90291
(310) 396-0731

VISUVANATHAN
RUDRAKUMARAN
875 Ave. of the Americas
New York, NY 10001
(212) 290-2925

*Counsel for Respondents in 08-1498
and Cross-Petitioners in 09-89,
Humanitarian Law Project et al.*

TABLE OF CONTENTS

INTRODUCTION AND SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT 1

ARGUMENT 4

I. THE CHALLENGED PROVISIONS ARE IMPERMISSIBLY VAGUE 4

 A. Training 7

 B. Expert Advice or Assistance..... 9

 C. Service..... 12

 D. Personnel 15

 E. The Provisions Are Invalid on Their Face 18

II. THE CHALLENGED PROVISIONS VIOLATE THE FIRST AMENDMENT BECAUSE THEY IMPOSE CONTENT BASED PROHIBITIONS ON SPEECH BASED ON ITS COMMUNICATIVE IMPACT 20

 A. *O'Brien* Does Not Apply to Provisions That Criminalize Pure Speech Based on Its Communicative Impact..... 20

 B. *O'Brien* Does Not Apply Because the Challenged Provisions Are Not Content-Neutral 27

 C. The Provisions Cannot Survive Even Intermediate Scrutiny 30

III. THE CHALLENGED PROVISIONS VIOLATE PLAINTIFFS' RIGHTS OF ASSOCIATION.....	36
IV. THE COURT CAN AVOID THE CONSTITUTIONAL QUESTIONS PRESENTED BY ADOPTING A SPECIFIC INTENT REQUIREMENT	39
V. GRANTING PLAINTIFFS RELIEF WILL NOT IMPEDE THE GOVERNMENT'S LEGITIMATE INTERESTS IN NATIONAL SECURITY	42
CONCLUSION	44

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

CASES

<i>Ashcroft v. Free Speech Coalition</i> , 535 U.S. 234 (2002)	31
<i>Bartnicki v. Vopper</i> , 532 U.S. 514 (2001)	31
<i>Boos v. Barry</i> , 485 U.S. 312 (1988)	29
<i>Bose Corp. v. Consumers Union</i> , 466 U.S. 485 (1984)	33
<i>Cantwell v. Connecticut</i> , 310 U.S.296 (1940)	26-27
<i>Citizens United v. FEC</i> , No. 08-205, (U.S. Jan. 21, 2010)	20, 22, 40, 44
<i>Cohen v. California</i> , 403 U.S. 15 (1971)	22-24, 26
<i>Cox v. Louisiana</i> , 379 U.S. 536 (1965)	19, 26, 31, 43
<i>Cox Broadcasting Corp. v. Cohn</i> , 420 U.S. 469 (1975)	22
<i>De Jonge v. Oregon</i> , 299 U.S. 353 (1937)	27, 31, 36-37, 39, 43

<i>DKT Mem'l. Fund Ltd. v. Agency for Int'l Dev.</i> 887 F.2d 275 (D.C. Cir. 1989)	37
<i>Edward J. DeBartolo Corp. v. Florida Gulf Coast Bldg. & Constr. Trades Council,</i> 485 U.S. 568 (1988)	40
<i>Edwards v. South Carolina,</i> 372 U.S. 229 (1963))	26
<i>Federal Election Commission v. Wisconsin Right to Life, 551 US 449 (2007)</i>	31
<i>Fisher v. City of Berkeley,</i> 475 U.S. 260 (1986)	16
<i>Gentile v. State Bar of Nevada,</i> 501 U.S. 1030 (1991)	7
<i>Greater New Orleans Broadcasting Ass'n, Inc., v. United States, 527 U.S. 173 (1999)</i>	32
<i>Gregory v. City of Chicago,</i> 394 U.S. 111 (1969)	26, 31
<i>Healey v. Leavitt,</i> 485 F.3d 63 (2d Cir. 2007).....	9
<i>Herndon v. Lowery,</i> 301 U.S. 242 (1937)	39
<i>Hill v. Colorado,</i> 530 U.S. 703 (2000)	29-30

<i>Humanitarian Law Project v. U.S. Dep't of Justice</i> , 352 F.3d 382 (9th Cir. 2003), <i>vacated and remanded in light of intervening legislation by</i> 393 F.3d 902 (9th Cir. 2004) (en banc)	41
<i>Lamb's Chapel v. Center Moriches Union Free School Dist.</i> , 508 U.S. 384 (1993)	28
<i>Lamont v. Postmaster General</i> , 381 U.S. 301 (1965)	37
<i>NAACP v. Button</i> , 371 U.S. 415 (1963)	37, 39
<i>NAACP v. Claiborne Hardware Co.</i> , 458 U.S. 886 (1982)	27, 39
<i>Pierce v. Underwood</i> , 487 U.S. 552 (1988)	8, 10
<i>Police Dept of Chicago v. Mosley</i> , 408 U.S. 92 (1972)	2
<i>Roberts v. U.S. Jaycees</i> , 468 U.S. 609 (1984)	38
<i>Rosenberger v. Rector & Visitors of University of Virginia</i> , 515 U.S. 819 (1995)	28
<i>Rumsfeld v. FAIR</i> , 547 U.S. 47 (2006)	6
<i>Scales v. United States</i> , 367 U.S. 203 (1961)	35, 39, 41-42

<i>Smith v. Goguen</i> , 415 U.S. 566 (1974)	5
<i>Street v. New York</i> , 394 U.S. 576 (1969)	22, 24
<i>Taylor v. Mississippi</i> , 319 U.S. 583 (1943)	31
<i>Texas v. Johnson</i> , 491 U.S. 397 (1989)	21, 23, 30
<i>Thomas v. Collins</i> , 323 U.S. 516 (1945)	20
<i>Turner Broadcasting Systems, Inc. v. FCC</i> , 512 US 622 (1994)	32
<i>United States v. Albertini</i> , 472 U.S. 675 (1985)	25
<i>United States v. Container Corp. of Am.</i> , 393 U.S. 333 (1969)	16
<i>United States v. Goba</i> , 220 F. Supp. 2d 182, 194 (W.D.N.Y. 2002).....	18
<i>United States v. Lindh</i> , 212 F. Supp. 2d 541 (E.D. Va. 2002).....	18
<i>United States v. O'Brien</i> , 391 U.S. 367 (1968)	2, 20-22, 24-28, 30-31

<i>United States v. Taleb-Jedi</i> , 566 F. Supp. 2d 157 (E.D.N.Y. 2008).....	18
<i>United States v. Warsame</i> , 537 F. Supp. 2d 1005 (D. Minn. 2008).....	18
<i>United States v. Williams</i> , 128 S. Ct. 1830 (2008)	18, 26, 41
<i>United States v. Wivell</i> , 893 F.2d 156 (8th Cir. 1990)	9
<i>United States v. National Treasury Employees Union</i> , 513 U.S. 454 (1995)	32
<i>Village of Hoffman Estates v. Flipside, Hoffman Estates, Inc.</i> , 455 U.S. 489 (1982)	5, 19

BRIEFS

U.S. Br., <i>Dennis v. United States</i> , 341 U.S. 494 (1951), (No. 336), 1950 WL 78653 ...	37
U.S. Br. on Reargument, <i>Scales v. United States</i> , 367 U.S. 203 (1961) (No. 1), 1959 WL 101542.....	35

CONSTITUTIONAL PROVISIONS

U.S. CONST. amend. I	<i>passim</i>
U.S. CONST. amend. V	5, 42

STATUTES

Bipartisan Campaign Reform Act (BCRA), 2 U.S.C. § 431,	31
Sherman Act, 15 U.S.C. § 1	15-16
18 U.S.C. § 175b(d)(2)(G)	17
18 U.S.C. § 951	17-18
18 U.S.C. § 2339A.....	42
18 U.S.C. § 2339B.....	<i>passim</i>
18 U.S.C. § 2339B(h).....	17
18 U.S.C. § 2339B(i).....	12, 33
18 U.S.C. § 2339C.....	42
Equal Access to Justice Act (EAJA), 28 U.S.C. § 2412,	8
Anti-Terrorism and Effective Death Penalty Act of 1996 (AEDPA), Pub. L. No. 104-132, 110 Stat. 1214 (April 24, 1996), § 301(a)(7)	33
LEGISLATIVE MATERIALS	
H.R. Rep. No. 104-383 (1995).....	33

FEDERAL RULES AND REGULATIONS

31 C.F.R. § 597.505(a)	19
Fed. R. Evid. 702	10

TREATISE

Philip Areeda & Herbert Hovenkamp, <i>Antitrust Law</i> (2d ed. 2003)	16
--	----

OTHER AUTHORITIES

John Hart Ely, <i>Flag Desecration: A Case Study in the Roles of Categorization and Balancing in First Amendment Analysis</i> , 88 Harv. L. Rev. 1482 (1975)	23
Elena Kagan, <i>When A Speech Code Is a Speech Code: The Stanford Policy and the Theory of Incidental Restraints</i> , 29 U.C. Davis L. Rev. 957 (1996).....	24
Eugene Volokh, <i>Speech as Conduct: Generally Applicable Law, Illegal Courses of Conduct, 'Situation-Altering Utterances,' and the Uncharted Zones</i> , 90 Corn. L. Rev. 1277 (2005).....	23-24, 27
